OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP- 07-1:

Chapter 7.
Is the witness aware of any other state (or other country or province) jurisdiction where either a) in-line inspections or b) non-destructive gas pipeline inspection techniques are accepted as an alternative to pressure testing with water or nitrogen? If so, please provide a list of those jurisdictions and a summary of the inspection requirements and governing regulations. 

RESPONSE  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-1:

As outlined in our Opening Testimony, ILI is allowed in lieu of pressure testing in CFR 192 Subpart O for ongoing integrity threats to a pipeline (see page 8 line 9 through line 20).  100% NDE inspection is allowed in ASME B31.8S (see page 9 line 2 through line 7).

In addition, CFR 195.452 and 195 Appendix C discuss Hazardous Liquid Pipeline operators using ILI in lieu of pressure testing to manage the ongoing threat of crack growth in seams with defects.  
CFR 192 and 195 are applicable throughout the United States.  

ASME codes are often referenced in other countries that do not have their own regulations as requirements for pipeline integrity.  B31.8 and B31.8S have been accepted in some South American countries.  Also, India is the process of incorporating B31.8 & B31.8S into their regulations.  B31.8S, which was written about the same time as CFR 192 Subpart O, also allows either ILI or pressure testing to be used to manage the integrity of a pipeline.  

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-2:

Chapter 8, p. 3. 
SoCalGas and SDG&E propose to create an Engineering Advisory Board (EAB). Please provide the following information concerning that Board, 

a. Provide all internal communications discussing the creation of this EAB. 

b. Identify the date on which Sempra decided to create an EAB, and provide all documentation associated with the development and management approval of the creation of an EAB.

c. Please explain why the proposal to create an EAB was not included in the original or amended PSEP. 

d. Provide all communications between Sempra and a) the CPSD and b) Energy Division discussing the creation of the EAB. 

e. Figure 1 on page 8 shows that a determination by SCG/SDG&E would occur before the EAB provides advisory comments. 

i. If the SCG/SDG&E determination conflicts with the EAB determination on pressure test vs. replacement, then is it Sempra Utilities management that makes the final decision or is it the EAB? 

ii. Please provide any proposed EAB rules of process or procedure and provide the criteria that will be used to judge the EABs determination of replace or pressure test. 

f. Please explain the decision-making process for pressure testing versus replacement when the EAB determination results in a 2 to 2 vote. 

g. Will the EAB also evaluate the use of in-line inspection techniques as an alternative to either pipe replacement or pressure testing? Please explain the answer in detail. 

RESPONSE  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-2:

a. There are no written internal communications discussing the creation of the EAB.  The EAB was proposed during a discussion on how to address issues raised in direct testimony of the intervenors.
b. The EAB was first proposed a few days after the June 19, 2012 receipt of the testimony of intervenors.  The development of the idea and management approval was verbal during meetings and conversations.  

c. SoCalGas/SDG&E explained in the original and amended testimonies the concepts it followed in making replacement vs. testing and accelerated decisions.  Explanation was also provided in the workshop held at the CPUC offices on May 30.  Numerous data request responses also dealt with these subjects. Intervenors testimony indicated that SoCalGas/SDGE had not persuaded intervenors of the rationale for replacement vs. testing and accelerated decisions. Therefore, SoCalGas/SDGE proposed an EAB as explained further in chapter 8 of the Rebuttal Testimony. 
d. SoCalGas/SDGE did not have communication with the CPSD and Energy Division on this subject prior to submitting its Rebuttal testimony.  

e. i)  SoCalGas/SDGE will make the final determination.
Governance, process and procedures for the EAB will be developed in the future.  The EAB will be advisory therefore there will be no criteria for it to make replace or pressure test determinations.
f. This has not yet been developed.  We expect that in the vast majority of reviews of individual pipeline projects a common view will be attained. The EAB is an advisory board not a decision making body. 
g. The proposal for this EAB is specific to technical pressure test versus replace and accelerated mileage determinations.  Should the Commission approve the use of alternatives to pressure testing and replacement, the need to have an EAB could be determined as part of the Commission’s approval process.
QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-3:

Chapter 8, p. 11. 
The Sempra Utilities state that their justification for replacing all pipelines less than 1,000 feet in the PSEP is because these sections are usually off takes that feed a regulator. 

a. Please provide the total number of miles (or feet if more convenient) of this shorter pipe (1,000 feet or less in length) that is included for replacement in the PSEP, and 

b. Provide the total amount of miles (or feet if appropriate) of this shorter pipe that are off takes to feed a regulator station.

RESPONSE  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-3:

a. The workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Amended PSEP identify approximately 1.64 miles (Criteria plus Accelerated) between SoCalGas and SDG&E that are less than the 1,000 foot threshold and proposed for replacement.

b. Over half of this mileage consists of piping that are off takes feeding regulator stations.

It should be noted, the fact that short pipelines may function to feed regulator stations, thus increasing the difficulty of managing an outage due to pressure testing, is only one of the justifications alluded to in the Rebuttal Testimony.  These pipelines were also proposed for replacement because “the cost to hydrotest short distances of pipe are likely to approach or exceed the cost of replacement.” (page 11 lines 14-15)

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-4:

Chapter 6, p. 5. 
Sempra claims that if the CPUC accepts transverse field inspection tools (TFI) as an equivalent means of assessing long seam stability for in-service pipelines, it could significantly reduce the costs of Phase 2. If the CPUC does accept TFI as an alternative inspection technique for long-seam pipe stability, please provide Sempra’s best quantification of the reduction in Phase 2 costs, holding all else equal.  Please also provide copies of re-calculated Tables IX-1 through Tables IX-4 presented in direct testimony (Chapter IX, pp. 104-107) that reflect the quantification of the Phase 2 cost reduction. 

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-4:

At the time the SoCalGas/SDG&E PSEP testimony was being developed, the records review for Phase 2 pipelines had not yet been completed.  As such, SoCalGas/SDG&E were “unable to provide Phase 2 cost estimates to any level of certainty” (page 119 line 8) and no updates to the estimates have since been completed.  Section IX.E of the Amended Testimony provides a high level range of costs for Phase 2 activities as well as the potential savings that could be realized if in-line inspection were to be approved for use in lieu of pressure testing or replacement, estimated at “hundreds of millions of dollars.”  Tables IX-1 through IX-4 of the Amended Testimony only cover Phase 1 PSEP costs, and therefore would not change if this potential cost savings were reflected in the Phase 2 estimates.

QUESTION  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-5:

Chapter 6
Provide the number of girth weld failures or faults observed by the Sempra Utilities in each year from 1997-2012). Also please provide 
a. The age of the pipe where the failure occurred, 

b. The reason for failure, 

c. The method that the Sempra Utilities used to detect that failure. 

RESPONSE  TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-5:

Not all of the years requested are readily available.  Provided below are the 5 findings of girth weld related safety related conditions and incidents and conditions discovered for the years 2002 through 2012.  

Note:  Girth weld failures and faults have been interpreted to not include corrosion of the girth weld.
	Filing
	a) Age
	b) Reason 
	c) Method of Discovery

	Incident Reports
	1966
	Cumulative Load
	Leak Investigation

	Incident Reports
	1931
	Landslide
	Pressure Reduction

	Incident Reports
	1971
	Landslide
	Pressure Reduction

	Safety Related Condition
	1943
	Cracked Girth Weld
	Non-destructive Evaluation

	Safety Related Condition
	1944
	Girth Weld Crack Indication
	Non-destructive Evaluation


QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-6:

With regard to the Sempra Utilities proposal to replace all pre-1946 gas pipeline, please provide the total miles of pre-1946 gas pipeline that are located in or within one mile of an active earthquake zone. Please identify the miles of this pipeline by earthquake zone. 

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-6:

SoCalGas and SDG&E object to the wording of this Request in that it mischaracterizes our proposed plan.  SoCalGas and SDG&E are not proposing to replace all pre-1946 pipelines.  In order to expand system piggability and address the fact that pressure testing cannot fully assess the construction/fabrication features associated with these pipelines, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose to replace all pre-1946 pipeline segments that are not currently piggable (see Rebuttal Testimony Chapter 6, pages 27-28).   According to the California Seismic Safety Commission, California has two shaking zones: zones 4 and 3.  All of SoCalGas and SDG&E’s systems fall within these two zones.  The specific breakdowns requested are not readily available.  

Using the Alquist Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone model to identify pipelines with active faults, 26.4 miles of pre-1946 segments are associated with these pipelines.

QUESTION  TURN-TCAP-PSEP- 07-7:

Please provide the number of miles (broken out by SDG&E and SoCalGas) of pre-1946 pipe that the Sempra Utilities propose to replace that were installed in 1930 or earlier. 

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-7:

SoCalGas has proposed to replace 76 miles of pipe installed in 1930 or earlier.  SDG&E has no pipe installed in 1930 or earlier. 
QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-8:

Chapter 6, p. 30.  
The testimony states that:  “For a variety of reasons (chief among these being battery life between recharges) this technology is not currently capable of inspecting long lengths of pipeline.”
a. Please be more specific about what is meant by “long lengths of pipeline”.

b. Provide all documents relied upon for this statement.

c. Provide a spreadsheet or database that shows the length of each pre-1946 segment that the Sempra Utilities wish to replace.

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-8:

a. There are currently two units in operation (one Explorer II, and one Explorer III).  The approximate maximum inspection lengths for each available tool are provided below.  The range decreases with increasingly complex pipe geometry.

	Tool Name
	Diameter Range (inches)
	Approximate Max. Inspection Length

	Explorer II
	6-8
	2/3 mile

	Explorer III
	10-12
	½ mile

	TIGRE*
	20-24
	¾ mile


*Not yet commercially available.
b. Inspection distances are not included as part of the written device specification for robotic in-line inspection since inspection range varies greatly from job to job depending on the particular configuration of each inspection run.  These approximate maximum inspection distances were provided verbally to us by the vendor.

c. Please refer to WP-IX-1-51, WP-IX-1-55 and WP-IX-1-56 for the complete listing of pre-1946 pipelines with corresponding lengths.   

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-9:

Chapter 6, p. 30.
The Sempra Utilities state that “Similar to conventional tools depending upon the pipe configuration the tool can inspect about a mile of pipe per day for wall loss typically associated with corrosion.” 
a. Please provide all documents relied upon for this statement.

b. Please list the conventional tools referred to in this sentence, 

c. Please identify the inspection rates for each of these conventional tools (i.e., mile per day, other),  

d. Identify the sensor technology that would be used with each conventional tool, and

e. Compare the cost (in units per inspected mile of pipe) for each conventional tool to the robotic inspection vehicle.  
RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-9:

a. See Response TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-8b.

b. Axial magnetic flux leakage in-line inspection.

c. Average maximum inspection ranges for axial MFL tools can vary widely from 120-560 miles depending on the specific tool set-up and the pipeline configuration SoCalGas’ longest run to date is approximately 120 miles.
d. Magnetic flux leakage hall effect sensors and coil sensors.

e. Costs for all conventional inspection tool runs that have been performed are not readily available We have selected a conventional in-line inspection run of approximately the same length as a robotic pig run  (multiple launch and receive locations due to battery life limitation) to provide a reasonably close comparison of inspection costs per mile.

	In-line Inspection Tool
	Cost of Inspection**
	Length (miles)
	Cost per mile

	Conventional MFL*
	$109,525
	2.4
	$45,635

	Robotic Inspection
	$336,547
	2.4
	$140,228


*There are a number of supporting tool runs normally performed during conventional in-line inspection (for example cleaning tools), and those costs have been included to provide realistic values for the cost of performing conventional inspections.

**Cost of inspection is limited to the performance of the inspection only as invoiced by the inspection vendor.  These costs do not include retrofits, materials, customer impacts, planning, permits, labor, and other supporting costs that are typically associated with in-line inspection.
QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-10:

Chapter 6, pp. 30-31.
The Sempra Utilities state that the self-propelled technology will expand to deliver additional inspection methods but will not have the full suite of inspection methods for another decade. Please provide a list of robotic devices broken out by diameter size and sensor technology that are: 
a. Currently commercially available to the Sempra Utilities, 

b. Forecast by the Sempra Utilities to be commercially available during 2012-2015, and 

c. Forecast by the Sempra Utilities to be commercially available during 2016-2021. 

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-10:

  A.  Two inspection platforms are currently available:  Explorer II (6-8 inch diameter range) and the Explorer III (10-12 inch diameter range).  These platforms are currently configured to provide corrosion detection using remote field eddy current sensors, and magnetic flux leakage sensors respectively.

B.  The TIGRE inspection platform (20-24 inch diameter range) is anticipated to be commercially available in late 2013.  Additionally, a 30-36 inch diameter platform is estimated to be available in early 2014.  Both of these tools will utilize magnetic flux leakage sensors for detection of corrosion.  

C.  A 16-18 inch diameter tool using magnetic flux leakage for corrosion detection is loosely estimated to be available sometime between 2016 to 2021.  

Additionally, it is anticipated that development of all of the robotic platforms described above in answers a-c above will continue, and eventually these platforms will deploy expanded inspection capabilities.  This will be accomplished by adapting different sensor technologies to these devices.   Examples may include transverse field magnetic flux leakage for detection of axially oriented flaws, caliper sensors to detect changes in pipeline geometry (dent detection), mapping capability support measurement of bend strain, etc.  Improvements in battery technology and in-line re-charging are also expected to provide future improvements to the platform inspection ranges.  As with all research and development efforts, ample time will be required to move these adaptations forward, and accurate projection of these expanded capabilities is not possible at this time.
QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-11:

For the period 1997-2012 please provide on an annual basis,
a. The number of miles of transmission pipeline that the Sempra Utilities retrofitted to allow for inspection by in-line “pigs” and 

b. The cost per mile of retrofitting those pipelines to accommodate “pigs”. 

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-11:

a. The number  of miles of pipeline in-line inspected by year is shown below for SoCalGas and SDG&E.  Pipelines that have been inspected multiple times are only shown for the first in-line inspection.        

	Pipelines Miles Completed and        In-Progress for In-Line Inspection

	Year
	SCG
	SDG&E

	2003
	100
	-

	2004
	181
	-

	2005
	280
	-

	2006
	580
	-

	2007
	272
	-

	2008
	37
	-

	2009
	67
	-

	2010
	349
	30

	2011
	15
	-

	2012 YTD
	18
	-

	In Progress
	210
	125

	Total
	2,109
	155


a. SoCalGas and SDG&E do not have cost per mile that would be applicable to all pipelines. For some pipelines, relatively minor modifications on the launcher and receiver is all that is necessary, while complex retrofits may also require the replacement of valves, changes to the pipe configuration (such as back to back ells), and the alteration of tees and taps (to prevent the pig from getting caught at these openings).   Below are the costs related to retrofitting by year.

	SoCalGas Capital Expenditures Related to In-Line Inspection

	Year*
	Direct Costs in '000

	2003
	-

	2004
	- 

	2005
	$26,190 

	2006
	$29,132 

	2007
	$29,601 

	2008
	$15,952 

	2009
	$21,847 

	2010
	$32,898 

	2011
	$24,052 

	Thru June 2012 
	$19,921 

	In-Progress
	$18,080 

	Grand Total
	$217,674 

	
	

	SDG&E Capital Expenditures Related to In-Line Inspection

	Year*
	Direct Costs in '000

	2003
	 -

	2004
	-

	2005
	-

	2006
	-

	2007
	$227 

	2008
	$601 

	2009
	-

	2010
	$54 

	2011
	$9,840 

	Thru June 2012
	$13,397

	In-Progress
	$17,678 

	Grand Total
	$41,796 


*Notes:

· The completion of retrofits can take up to several years in order to schedule work during periods where the impact to customers is managed.  The year of inspection is used to define the year the pipeline was smart piggable.   To be in-progress, the pipeline must have already been retrofitted or is planned for retrofit by year-end 2013.   

· Inspection lengths can also vary widely, with the distance from launcher to receiver location ranging from less than 1 mile to about 100 miles. 

· Prior to 2008, capital expenditures for retrofit and inspection are co-mingled, and cannot be readily separated.

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-12:

Chapter 8, pp. 18-19.
a. Please provide the data request response identified in footnote 18.

b. Please explain the basis for the assumption that all Accelerated miles would need to be addressed in Phase 2.

c. Please provide in electronic form the analysis that supports the Sempra Utilities’ contention that if the CPUC does not accept the proposed “Accelerated Miles” then replacement costs will increase between 3.5- 8.0% and pressure test costs will increase between 30 – 200%. Please provide all assumptions, calculations and formulas that support this analysis. 

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-12:

a. This data request response is available at: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml.
b. Most of the Accelerated miles are associated with Category 4 segments in Class 1 and 2 non-HCA areas.  These miles will need to be addressed in Phase 2 per D.11-06-017 (page 20 and OP#4)”that all in-service natural gas transmission pipeline in California has been pressure tested in accord with 49 CFR 192.619, excluding subsection 49 CFR 192.619 (c ).”  There is a smaller number of Category 1 and 2 miles proposed to be included in the Phase 1A scope in order to facilitate project efficiency.  These segments, which have documentation of a pressure test to 1.25xMAOP, will still need to be evaluated to determine if the documented pressure tests meet all modern standards and requirements.  Furthermore, due to the generally interspersed nature of these segments throughout a pipeline, even if the segments have documented pressure tests that meet all current regulatory requirements, they still may be included in the Phase 2 scope for project and economic efficiency purposes.  Therefore, for purposes of this exercise, all Accelerated segments were assumed to be addressed in Phase 2.  The actual Phase 1A and Phase 2 scopes for a given pipeline will be determined during the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of those projects. 
c. See the attached spreadsheet for the original filing, Criteria only, and Accelerated only estimated costs as well as the calculated difference between the original filing and the combined Criteria only and Accelerated only costs

[image: image1.emf]TURN 07-12c.xlsx



QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-13:

How many of the “Accelerated Miles” contained in the Sempra Utilities’ PSEP have been evaluated as candidates for future in-line inspection techniques? 
a. If the CPUC authorizes the proposal to use TFI as an alternative technique for water pressure testing, would this change the number of miles Sempra Utilities would classify as Accelerated Miles? Please explain the answer in detail. 

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-13:

The use of in-line inspection in lieu of pressure testing or replacement has been proposed for segments on piggable pipelines being addressed in Phase 2.  Since the Accelerated miles are proposed to be addressed in Phase 1A, none have been considered for in-line inspection in lieu or pressure testing or replacement, and therefore the total proposed Accelerated mileage would not change as the result of CPUC authorization to use in-line inspection in Phase 2.

If after engineering, design, and execution planning has been completed it is determined that any miles proposed to be accelerated will not ultimately be included in the Phase 1A scope, then to the extent they are part of a piggable pipeline, these miles would be candidates for in-line inspection.  The exact mileage that this would apply to has not yet been determined.

QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-14:

In its comments on the technical report of the consumer protection and safety division (CPSD) of the CPUC (January 27, 2012, p. 10), the Sempra Utilities state that they look forward to working with CPSD on potentially reducing the number of shut-off valves on their transmission pipeline system.
a. Please provide all communications between the Sempra Utilities and the CPSD concerning mutual efforts to design the installation of automatic shutoff valve and remote controlled valves as discussed in Sempra’s comments on the CPSD technical report. 
RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-14:
There has been no formal communication on mutual design efforts to date.
QUESTION TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-15:

Please provide or cite to the appropriate portions of workpapers that demonstrate how the Sempra Utilities have applied allowance for funds used during construction (AFUDC) to its forecast of capital costs for each of the components of its PSEP. 
a. Please provide the total amount of annual AFUDC associated with both SDG&E and SoCalGas’ base and proposed PSEP cases over the full period of deployment and 
b. Please provide the Sempra Utilities’ forecast of AFUDC to net income over the PSEP period assuming: 

i. The CPUC adopts the Sempra Utilities’ proposal on AFUDC and 

ii. The CPUC adopts TURN’s proposed treatment of AFUDC for the PSEP. 

RESPONSE TURN-TCAP-PSEP-07-15:

Response a:

Currently, SoCalGas and SDG&E’s Weighted Average Costs of Capital are authorized at 8.68% and 8.4%, respectively and irrespective of project size.  Below is the total amount of AFUDC associated with SoCalGas and SDG&E’s base and proposed cases broken out by debt and equity:
	SoCalGas AFUDC - Proposed Case

	(in millions of nominal dollars)
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021
	Total

	AFUDC Debt
	    2.86 
	      6.36 
	      6.76 
	      7.10 
	      4.78 
	      4.65 
	      4.71 
	      3.99 
	      3.99 
	      4.09 
	      49.28 

	AFUDC Equity
	    4.96 
	    11.02 
	    11.71 
	    12.31 
	      8.29 
	      8.06 
	      8.16 
	      6.91 
	      6.91 
	      7.09 
	      85.42 

	Total AFUDC
	    7.82 
	    17.37 
	    18.47 
	    19.42 
	    13.07 
	    12.71 
	    12.88 
	    10.90 
	    10.90 
	    11.18 
	    134.71 


	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SDG&E AFUDC - Proposed Case

	(in millions of nominal dollars)
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021
	Total

	AFUDC Debt
	    0.39 
	      1.00 
	      1.15 
	      1.29 
	      1.74 
	      1.87 
	      1.95 
	      0.12 
	      0.12 
	      0.12 
	        9.75 

	AFUDC Equity
	    0.89 
	      2.31 
	      2.65 
	      2.97 
	      4.01 
	      4.31 
	      4.49 
	      0.27 
	      0.27 
	      0.28 
	      22.45 

	Total AFUDC
	    1.27 
	      3.32 
	      3.80 
	      4.27 
	      5.75 
	      6.19 
	      6.44 
	      0.38 
	      0.39 
	      0.40 
	      32.21 


	SoCalGas AFUDC - Base Case

	(in millions of nominal dollars)
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021
	Total

	AFUDC Debt
	    2.08 
	      4.99 
	      5.49 
	      5.81 
	    0.75 
	    0.76 
	    0.73 
	    0.72 
	    0.74 
	    0.77 
	    22.84 

	AFUDC Equity
	    3.61 
	      8.65 
	      9.51 
	    10.07 
	    1.29 
	    1.31 
	    1.26 
	    1.25 
	    1.29 
	    1.34 
	    39.59 

	Total AFUDC
	    5.69 
	    13.65 
	    15.00 
	    15.88 
	    2.04 
	    2.06 
	    1.98 
	    1.98 
	    2.03 
	    2.11 
	    62.44 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SDG&E AFUDC - Base Case

	(in millions of nominal dollars)
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021
	Total

	AFUDC Debt
	    0.35 
	      0.97 
	      1.13 
	      1.28 
	    1.74 
	    1.87 
	    1.94 
	    0.11 
	    0.11 
	    0.12 
	      9.62 

	AFUDC Equity
	    0.82 
	      2.23 
	      2.61 
	      2.94 
	    4.00 
	    4.30 
	    4.48 
	    0.26 
	    0.26 
	    0.27 
	    22.16 

	Total AFUDC
	    1.17 
	      3.20 
	      3.75 
	      4.22 
	    5.73 
	    6.17 
	    6.42 
	    0.37 
	    0.37 
	    0.38 
	    31.79 


Response b-i:

AFUDC equity is recognized as net income during an asset’s CWIP period.  Please see the line AFUDC Equity in the previous response for both SoCalGas and SDG&E’s Proposed Case.

Response b-ii:

The total capital costs for the PSEP project were split between small and large jobs using a $2M threshold as clarified by TURN. TURN’s recommendation is that total rate of return used in the AFUDC calculation is set to 2% for small jobs and 5% for large jobs.

Because SoCalGas and SDG&E are obligated to serve their debt and preferred equity at specific rates, the return on debt and return on preferred equity must remain at the authorized amounts when calculating AFUDC.  Additionally, SoCalGas and SDG&E’s capital structure is assumed to be the authorized ratios.  As such, the only way to adjust the total return used in TURN’s AFUDC proposal is to adjust the return on common equity.

If the total return for small jobs is set at 2% the return on common equity will need to be -1.96% for SDG&E and -3.09% for SoCalGas. If the total return for large jobs is set at 5% the return on common equity will need to be 4.16% for SDG&E and 3.16% SoCalGas.  As such, the SoCalGas and SDG&E AFUDC equity (recognized as net income during the CWIP period) for the Proposed Case would be as follows:
	SoCalGas AFUDC - TURN Proposed Treatment

	(in millions of nominal dollars)
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021
	Total

	AFUDC Debt
	    2.89 
	    6.30 
	    6.44 
	    6.61 
	    4.19 
	    4.17 
	    4.22 
	     3.50 
	     3.53 
	     3.63 
	    45.48 

	AFUDC Equity
	    0.62 
	    1.93 
	    1.90 
	    1.97 
	    1.50 
	    1.49 
	    1.50 
	     1.08 
	     1.08 
	     1.10 
	    14.17 

	Total AFUDC
	    3.51 
	    8.23 
	    8.34 
	    8.58 
	    5.69 
	    5.66 
	    5.72 
	     4.58 
	     4.61 
	     4.72 
	    59.65 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	SDG&E AFUDC - TURN Proposed Treatment 

	(in millions of nominal dollars)
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021
	Total

	AFUDC Debt
	    0.39 
	    0.99 
	    1.11 
	    1.22 
	    1.68 
	    1.76 
	    1.81 
	     0.10 
	     0.10 
	     0.10 
	      9.26 

	AFUDC Equity
	    0.27 
	    0.84 
	    0.94 
	    1.05 
	    1.51 
	    1.58 
	    1.63 
	    (0.02)
	    (0.02)
	    (0.02)
	      7.76 

	Total AFUDC
	    0.66 
	    1.84 
	    2.04 
	    2.27 
	    3.20 
	    3.34 
	    3.44 
	     0.08 
	     0.08 
	     0.08 
	    17.02 
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				Original Filing Capital Cost Estimate		Criteria Only Capital Cost Estimate		Accelerated Only Capital Cost Estimate		Criteria + Accelerated



		Pipeline										D

		36-9-09 North		$46,351,800		$29,436,900		$18,573,300		$48,010,200		$1,658,400		3.6%

		49-15		$20,339,300		$8,972,000		$12,445,000		$21,417,000		$1,077,700		5.3%

		45-120		$17,883,800		$10,427,200		$8,891,900		$19,319,100		$1,435,300		8.0%





				Original Filing O&M Cost Estimate		Criteria Only O&M Cost Estimate		Accelerated Only O&M Cost Estimate

										Criteria + Accelerated

		Pipeline										D

		1004		$4,552,400		$8,541,500		$5,003,900		$13,545,400		$8,993,000		197.5%

		2003		$16,203,600		$19,040,100		$2,337,500		$21,377,600		$5,174,000		31.9%


















